CH \$140.00 3787429

ETAS ID: TM601589

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
VARAGON CAPITAL PARTNERS AGENT, LLC		10/06/2020	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	SENTRY DATA SYSTEMS, INC.		
Street Address:	800 Fairway Drive		
Internal Address:	#400		
City:	Deerfield Beach		
State/Country:	FLORIDA		
Postal Code:	33441		
Entity Type:	Corporation: FLORIDA		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type	Number	Word Mark		
Registration Number:	3787429	HEALTHBIT		
Registration Number:	3855549	DATANEX		
Serial Number:	86161773	DATANEXT		
Serial Number:	86308132	NHPI		
Serial Number:	86308268	NIGHTINGALE HOSPITAL PERFORMANCE INDEX		

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2124464900

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: susan.zablocki@kirkland.com

Correspondent Name: Susan Zablocki
Address Line 1: Kirkland & Ellis LLP
Address Line 2: 601 Lexington Avenue

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10022

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	49594-1
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Susan Zablocki
SIGNATURE:	/susan zablocki/
DATE SIGNED:	10/07/2020

TRADEMARK REEL: 007110 FRAME: 0345

900573301

Total Attachments: 3

 $source = Varagon_Sentry - Fully \ Executed \ Termination \ and \ Release \ of \ Security \ Interests \ in \ Trademarks (105117976_1) \# page 1.tif$

 $source = Varagon_Sentry - Fully \ Executed \ Termination \ and \ Release \ of \ Security \ Interests \ in \ Trademarks (105117976_1) \# page 2.tif$

source=Varagon_Sentry - Fully Executed Termination and Release of Security Interests in Trademarks(105117976_1)#page3.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 007110 FRAME: 0346

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This **TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS** (this "Release") is made as of October 6, 2020 ("Effective Date"), by **VARAGON CAPITAL PARTNERS AGENT, LLC**, a Delaware limited liability company ("<u>Varagon</u>"), as Collateral Agent for the Secured Parties (in such capacity, the "<u>Collateral Agent</u>"), in favor of **SENTRY DATA SYSTEMS, INC.**, a Florida corporation (the "<u>Grantor</u>"). Capitalized terms used herein and not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings ascribed thereto in the Credit Agreement (defined below) (or if not defined therein, the Security Agreement (defined below)).

WHEREAS, reference is made to: (a) that certain Credit Agreement dated as of May 8, 2015 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), by and among SDS Intermediate, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Holdings"), SDS Merger Sub, Inc., a Florida corporation (the "Initial Borrower"; Initial Borrower, together with its permitted successors and assigns, including the Grantor, the "Borrower"), the Lenders from time to time party thereto, and Varagon, as Administrative Agent and as Collateral Agent, and (b) that certain Guaranty and Security Agreement, dated as of May 8, 2015 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement") by and among Holdings, the Grantor, the other Grantors (as defined in the Security Agreement) and Collateral Agent;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms and conditions of that certain Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of May 8, 2015, by and between Grantor and Collateral Agent, which was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on May 8, 2015, at Reel 5513, Frame 0160 (as amended, restated, supplemented, or otherwise modified and in effect from time to time, the "Trademark Security Agreement"), the Grantor granted to Collateral Agent a security interest in all of the Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the Trademark Collateral (as defined in the Trademark Security Agreement); and

WHEREAS, Collateral Agent now desires to release its security interest in the Trademark Collateral, including, without limitation, the trademark registrations and applications listed on **Schedule 1** hereto.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Collateral Agent hereby covenants and agrees as follows:

- 1. Without representation or warranty of any kind or nature, Collateral Agent hereby terminates, releases, and discharges its security interest in the Trademark Collateral granted pursuant to the Trademark Security Agreement, and reassigns to Grantor all right, title, and interest of Collateral Agent in the Trademark Collateral pursuant to the Trademark Security Agreement.
- 2. Collateral Agent hereby agrees to duly execute, acknowledge, procure and deliver any further documents and to do such other acts, in each case at Grantor's expense, as may be reasonably necessary to effect the release of the security interest in the Trademark Collateral contemplated hereby.

[Signature page follows]

TRADEMARK REEL: 007110 FRAME: 0347 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Collateral Agent has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the Effective Date.

> VARAGON CAPITAL PARTNERS AGENT, LLC, as Collateral Agent

By: Mame: Kevin Marchetti
Title: Partner

SCHEDULE 1

to

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

Trademark Registrations:

Mark	Country	Status	App/Reg. No.	App./Reg. Date	Owner
DATANEXT	United Kingdom	Registered	UK00003057082	09/05/2014	Sentry Data Systems, Inc.
HEALTHBIT	U.S.	Registered	3787429	05/11/2010	Sentry Data Systems, Inc.
DATANEX	U.S.	Registered	3855549	10/05/2010	Sentry Data Systems, Inc.

Trademark Applications:

Mark	Country	Status	App/Reg. No.	App./Reg. Date	Owner
NHPI	U.S.	Allowed	86308132	06/12/2014	Sentry Data Systems, Inc.
DATANEXT	U.S.	Published	86161773	01/09/2014	Sentry Data Systems, Inc.
NIGHTINGALE HOSPITAL PERFORMANCE INDEX	U.S.	Pending	86/308268	6/12/2014	Sentry Data Systems, Inc.

LEGAL_US_W # 104868424.3

RECORDED: 10/07/2020

TRADEMARK REEL: 007110 FRAME: 0349